intermediated by dealer i that are from lender j. Table A8 shows the results from an OLS regres-

sion where markups are the dependent variable and f is the independent variable of interest. Impor-

tantly, the regression includes dealer fixed effects, so that the estimates reveal if dealers choose higher

markups when working with preferred lenders. We find that the intensity of a dealer-lender relation-

ship has virtually no predictive effect for the markup. Markups for lenders that finance more than

20 percent of a dealer’s sales are only three basis points points higher than markups for lenders that

finance less than one percent of a dealer’s sales. Recall that the average markup in our data is 108

basis points. Even for lenders that finance less than five loans a year for a given dealer, we find that

markups are on average 106 basis points. It is therefore implausible that dealers’ markup decisions

arise from their relationships with lenders.

B.5 Suboptimal Decision Making

This section shows how regional variation in our estimates provides suggestive evidence that the lim-

ited financial sophistication of some consumers drives our results.

58

Table A8: Dealer-Lender Relationships and Markups

Markups M′(·)

Lender finances 5 − 20% of sales 0.0435∗∗∗ 0.0405∗∗∗ -0.00123∗∗∗ -0.00126∗∗∗

(0.00331) (0.00332) (0.000131) (0.000131)

Lender finances > 20% of sales 0.0126∗∗∗ 0.00773∗ 0.000122 0.0000675

(0.00411) (0.00411) (0.000162) (0.000163)

Credit Score -0.000843∗∗∗ -0.000840∗∗∗ -0.0000805∗∗∗ -0.0000803∗∗∗

(0.0000298) (0.0000297) (0.000000883) (0.000000883)

Log Monthly Income -0.0260∗∗∗ -0.0261∗∗∗ -0.00186∗∗∗ -0.00187∗∗∗

(0.00205) (0.00205) (0.0000694) (0.0000694)

Loan Term 0.00174∗∗∗ 0.00177∗∗∗ 0.000761∗∗∗ 0.000762∗∗∗

(0.000133) (0.000133) (0.00000410) (0.00000410)

New Car -0.217∗∗∗ -0.218∗∗∗ -0.00727∗∗∗ -0.00727∗∗∗

(0.00278) (0.00278) (0.0000790) (0.0000789)

Dealer market share 2.5 − 10% -0.0155∗∗∗ -0.000895∗∗∗

(0.00382) (0.000111)

Dealer market share > 10% -0.0453∗∗∗ -0.000520∗∗∗

(0.00499) (0.000161)

HH index 500 − 1500 -0.00813 -0.000300∗

(0.00495) (0.000157)

HH index > 1500 0.00644 -0.000897∗∗∗

(0.00610) (0.000197)

Constant 1.608∗∗∗ 1.625∗∗∗ 0.777∗∗∗ 0.778∗∗∗

(0.0663) (0.0664) (0.00269) (0.00270)

Note: Lender, month, model, and zip code fixed effects also included, but not shown. Standard errors clustered at zip code level.

59

Residual Values ($)
−32.41081200
−19.80535300
−8.57525060
0.04975422
7.29776720
14.64996200
24.22098400
37.13279000
54.11133600

Figure A3: This map shows the residual of bound BM (the bound due to markups) after removing lender fixed effects. To eliminate

lender-specific variation, we plot residual variation in BM
i after removing lender fixed effects. A county is lightly colored on the map if

car buyers in that county exhibit larger wedges in sensitivities compared to buyers in other counties with loans from the same lender.